LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 15 –

V. EFFECT OF THE PROPOSED NON-PUBLIC ISSUANCE ON THE SHAREHOLDING

STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

As at the Latest Practicable Date, the total number of issued Shares is 2,562,898,545 Shares,

which comprises 2,010,958,045 A Shares and 551,940,500 H Shares. The shareholding structure of

the Company (i) as at the Latest Practicable Date; and (ii) immediately after completion of the

Proposed Non-public Issuance (assuming that (a) the maximum amount of 128,144,927 A Shares is

issued; and (b) there is no change in the total number of issued Shares and the number of the

Shares held by Mr. Guo Guangchang as the beneficial owner and through controlled corporation

during the period from the Latest Practicable Date to the date of completion of the Proposed Non-

public Issuance, save for the Proposed Non-public Issuance) is as follows:

Number of the Shares
held as at the Latest
Practicable Date

Number of the Shares held
immediately after the

completion of the Proposed
Non-public Issuance

Capacity/Nature
of interest

Number
of Shares

Approximate
percentage
of the total

Shares in issue
Number

of Shares

Approximate
percentage
of the total

Shares in issue

A Shares
Guo Guangchang Beneficial owner 114,075 0.0045% 114,075 0.0042%

Interest in controlled

corporation

938,095,290 36.60% 938,095,290 34.86%

Other holders of A Shares 1,072,748,680 41.86% 1,072,748,680 39.87%

Subscribers of A Shares to be

issued under the Proposed

Non-public Issuance

— — 128,144,927 4.76%

A Shares subtotal 2,010,958,045 78.46% 2,139,102,972 79.49%

H Shares
Guo Guangchang Interest in controlled

corporation

51,753,000 2.02% 51,753,000 1.92%

Other holders of H Shares 500,187,500 19.52% 500,187,500 18.59%

H Shares subtotal 551,940,500 21.54% 551,940,500 20.51%

Total 2,562,898,545 100% 2,691,043,472 100%

It is expected that there will be no change in control of the Company upon the completion of

the Proposed Non-public Issuance.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

– 16 –

VI. FUND RAISING ACTIVITIES WITHIN THE PAST 12 MONTHS

The Company did not conduct any fund raising activities involving the issue of equity

securities within 12 months immediately prior to the Latest Practicable Date.

VII. REASONS AND BENEFITS FOR THE PROPOSED NON-PUBLIC ISSUANCE

The Group’s business covers the entire pharmaceutical and health industry chain, and its

business development is based in China and proactively pursues a global collaboration. The Group